
November 18, 2021 

Honorable Nancy Skinner, Chair   
Joint Legislative Budget Committee   
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee  

Honorable Anthony Portantino, Chair  
Senate Appropriations Committee   

Honorable Phil Ting, Chair   
Assembly Budget Committee  

Honorable Lorena Gonzalez, Chair   
Assembly Appropriations Committee  

Citizens Redistricting Commission—Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget Allocation 

Pursuant to Provisions 1 and 3 of Item 0911-001-0001, 2021 Budget Act, the following 
report is respectfully submitted. 

The Department of Finance has received a request from the Citizens Redistricting 
Commission to authorize use of $4,869,614 appropriated in the 2021 Budget Act. This 
funding will be used for the Commission’s operational costs to complete the certified 
maps by December 27, 2021. 

Provisions 1 and 3 indicate that funding in Item 0911-001-0001 shall be available for 
operational costs pursuant to Chapter 271, Statutes of 2012 (Senate Bill 1096), and 
Provision 3 further specifies these funds may be used for costs related to compliance 
with emergency COVID-19 regulations and costs associated with United States Census 
data delays. Of the amount requested, $2,491,000 is for support of Provision 1 costs 
related to drawing the maps and legal services, and $2,378,614 is for support of 
Provision 3 costs for salaries, commissioner per diem, and operational costs including 
commission meeting videography, interpretation, translation, and transcription costs.  

We concur with the necessity of this request and request a waiver of the 30-day review 
period to allow the Commission to expend the additional funding to complete the 
certified maps by December 27, 2021.  



-2-

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please 
call Timothy Weber, Principal Program Budget Analyst, at (916) 445-8913.  

KEELY MARTIN BOSLER 
Director 
By: 

ERIKA LI 
Chief Deputy Director 

Attachment 

cc: Honorable Wendy Carrillo, Chair, Assembly Budget Subcommittee No. 4 
Honorable Anna M. Caballero, Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review 
Subcommittee No. 4 

Honorable Jim Nielsen, Vice Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee 
Honorable Vince Fong, Vice Chair, Assembly Budget Committee 
Gabriel Petek, Legislative Analyst (3) 
Joe Stephenshaw, Staff Director, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee 
Kirk Feely, Fiscal Director, Senate Republican Fiscal Office 
Christopher W. Woods, Senate Resident pro Tempore's Office (2) 
Christian Griffith, Chief Consultant, Assembly Budget Committee 
Joseph Shinstock, Fiscal Director, Assembly Republican Caucus, Office of Policy 
and Budget 

Paul Dress, Caucus Co-Chief of Staff, Assembly Republican Leader’s Office 
Luigi Luciano, Legislative Director, Assembly Republican Leader’s Office 
Jason Sisney, Assembly Speaker's Office (2) 
Mark McKenzie, Staff Director, Senate Appropriations Committee 
Jay Dickenson, Chief Consultant, Assembly Appropriations Committee 
Alvaro Hernandez, Executive Director, California Citizens Redistricting Commission 
Sara Sadhwani, Chairperson, California Citizens Redistricting Commission 
Antonio Le Mons, Vice-Chairperson, California Citizens Redistricting Commission 
Terri Isedeh, Fiscal Director, California Citizens Redistricting Commission 
Anthony Pane, Legal Counsel, California Citizens Redistricting Commission 







California Redistricting Commission Operational Costs Commission-Approved 
Full Budget

 Projected Expenditures 
Through Map Completion 

(December 2021) 

Detailed Budget Components
- Salaries/Benefits for Staff 5,026,000$   2,928,553$   
- Commissioner Per Diem 2,369,000$   1,440,601$   
- Videography Contract Costs 1,404,000$   1,404,000$   
- Line Drawer Contract Costs 1,632,000$   1,632,000$   
- Legal Services Contract Costs 1,200,000$   1,200,000$   
- Interpretation Contract Costs 138,000$   138,000$   
- Translation Contract Costs 150,000$   150,000$   
- Outreach Contract Costs (Provision 6) 2,065,000$   2,065,000$   
- All other Operational Costs 1,971,000$   2,272,460$   

16,020,000$   13,295,614$  
Less Expenditure Authority for Operational Activities Provided through 7/1/21 (8,426,000)
Unmet Operational Need for Map Completion $4,869,614




